

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. SC03-1598

L.T. No.: 4D01-4892

FLORIDA MUNICIPAL  
INSURANCE TRUST

Petitioner,

vs.

VILLAGE OF GOLF

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER, FMIT'S,**  
**INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MICHAEL T. BURKE

Florida Bar No. 338771

TAMARA M. SCRUDDEES

Florida Bar No. 868426

JOHNSON, ANSELMO, MURDOCH,  
BURKE & GEORGE, P.A.

**Attorneys for Appellant, FMIT**

790 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 400

Post Office Box 030220

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33303-0220

Facsimile: (954) 463-2444

Telephone: (954) 463-0100 Broward

(305) 945-2000 Dade

(561) 748-7448 WPB

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons . . . . .   | i            |
| Introduction . . . . .  | ii           |
| Table of Contents . . . . .   | iii          |
| Table of Citations and Other Authorities . . . . .  | v            |
| Issues on Appeal . . . . .  | 1            |
| Statement of the Facts . . . . .  | 2            |
| Statement of the Case . . . . .   | 2            |
| Summary of Argument . . . . .   | 15           |
| Argument:   |              |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE PARAMETERS OF THE DOCTRINE OF COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL, A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE WHICH AFFECTS THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF ALL INSURANCE COMPANIES AND INSURED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA . . . . . | 18           |
| II. COVERAGE CANNOT BE CREATED BY ESTOPPEL FOR AN EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED CLAIM BASED ON AN INSURER'S INADEQUATE PRE-SUIT INVESTIGATION . . . . .  | 20           |
| III. A PARTY CLAIMING COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL MUST CLEARLY PROVE THAT IT WAS ACTUALLY PREJUDICED BY THE INSURER'S ACTIONS . . . . .  | 31           |

Conclusion ..... 37

Certificate of Service ..... 38

Certificate of Compliance ..... 39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u>  |
|---|---|
| <u>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. of America v. Deluxe Systems, Inc. of Fla.,</u><br>711 So.2d 1293 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . . | 21  |
| <u>Aetna Commercial Insurance Co. v. American Sign Co.,</u><br>687 So.2d 834 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1996) . . . . .                  | 25  |
| <u>AIU Ins. Co. v. Block Marina Investment, Inc.,</u><br>544 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .   | 18,20,21  |
| <u>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. GoldCoast Marine Distr., Inc.,</u><br>771 So. 2d 579(Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .                  | 25  |
| <u>Bontempo v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</u><br>604 So.2d 28 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .                | 33  |
| <u>Capoferri v. Allstate Insurance Co.,</u><br>322 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .  | 25  |
| <u>Cigarette Racing Team, Inc. v. Parliament Insurance Company,</u><br>395 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981) . . . . .        | 23,35   |
| <u>Coregis Insurance Company v. McCollum,</u><br>961 F. Supp. 1572 (M.D. Fla. 1997) . . . . .   | 34,35   |
| <u>Crown Life Insurance Company v. McBride,</u><br>517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .   | 15,19,20,21,22,32                                     |
| <u>Doe v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u><br>653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .   | 1,14,15,16,18,19,20,22,23,<br>24,28,29,31,32,34,35,36 |
| <u>Fla. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. James,</u><br>608 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .                       | 25  |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>Galinko v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</u> ,<br>432 So.2d 179 (1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1983) . . . . .  | 33    |
| <u>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Lone Star Industries, Inc.</u> ,<br>661 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1995) . . . . .                    | 26    |
| <u>Six L’s Packing Company, Inc. v. Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company</u> ,<br>268 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1972) . . . . . | 18,20 |
| <u>Smith v. General Accident Ins. Co. of America</u> ,<br>641 So.2d 123 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .                                  | 25    |
| <u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Hinestrosa</u> ,<br>614 So.2d 633 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . .                            | 22    |
| <u>Tiedtke v. Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York</u> ,<br>222 So.2d 206, 209 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .  | 33    |
| <u>Vencor Hospitals South, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Rhode Island</u> ,<br>86 F.Supp.2d 1155 (S.D. Fla. 2000) . . . . .                | 32    |
| <u>Vines v. United States</u> ,<br>28 F.3d 1123, 1127 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .   | 34    |
| <u>W.R. Grace and Co. v. Geodata Services, Inc.</u> ,<br>547 So.2d 919 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .   | 32    |

| <b>Statutes</b>                     | <b>Page(s)</b>   |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|
| Fla. Stat. §627.426(2)(a) . . . . . | 9,11,12,13,16,29 |
| Fla. Stat. §627.426(1)(c) . . . . . | 19,29            |
